Title 13 Chapter 1

Zoning Code

Article A Introduction

13-1-1 Authority

13-1-2 Title

13-1-3 General Purpose

13-14 Intent and Purposes in View

13-1-5 Abrogation and Greater Restrictions

13-1-6 Interpretation; Standard Industrial Classifications
13-1-7 Severability and Non-Liability

13-1-8 Repeal and Effective Date

13-1-9 through

13-1-19 Reserved for Future Use

Article B General Provisions

13-1-20 Jurisdiction and General Provisions

13-1-21 Use Regulations

13-1-22 Site Regulations

13-1-23 Modifications; Height, Area and Setback Exceptions
13-1-24 Reduction or Joint Use. Parcels Not Served by Public Sewer or Water
13-1-25 Screens and Buffers

13-1-26 Filling Activities

13-1-27 Annexation of Territory

13-1-28 Extension of Utilities Outside Corporate Limits
13-1-29 Manufactured Homes

13-1-30 Manufactured Commercial Buildings

13-1-31 through

13-1-39 Reserved for Future Use

Article C Zoning Districts

13-1-40 Zoning Districts Designated

13-1-41 Vacation of Streets; Annexations

13-1-42 Zoning Map; District Boundaries

13-1-43 Rules for Interpretation of District Boundaries
13-1-44 A-1 Agricultural/Holding District

13-1-45 R-1 Single-Family Residential District (Low Density)
13-1-46 R-2 Single-Family Residential District (Medium Density)

13-1-47 R-3 Two-Family Residential District



13-1-47.1 R-3-1 Zero Lot Line Two-Family Residential District

13-1-48 R-4 Multiple-Family Residential District
13-1-49 R-5 Mobile Home Park Residential District
13-1-50 R-6 Residential Estate District
13-1-51 B-1 General Commercial District
13-1-52 Reserved for Future Use
13-1-53 B-3 Highway Commercial District
13-1-54 I-1 General Industrial District
13-1-55 I-2 Industrial Park District
13-1-56 G-1 Institutional District
13-1-57 C-1 Conservancy District
13-1-58 Inter-1 Interchange Area Overlay District
13-1-59 MW Municipal Well Recharge Area Overlay District
13-1-60 AEO Adult Entertainment Overlay District
13-1-61 E-1 Mineral Extraction or Landfill Overlay District
13-1-62 through
13-1-69 Reserved for Future Use
Article D Planned Unit Development (PUD)
District
13-1-70 Purpose of the PUD District
13-1-71 Types of Planned Unit Developments
13-1-72 Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments
13-1-73 Signs
13-1-74 Off-Street Parking
13-1-75 Subsequent Land Division
13-1-76 Criteria for Approval
13-1-77 Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District
13-1-78 Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development
13-1-79 Recording and Implementation Plan
13-1-80 through
13-1-89 Reserved for Future Use
Article E Conditional Uses
13-1-90 Statement of Purpose — Conditional Uses
13-1-91 Authority of Plan Commission and Common Council; Requirements
13-1-92 Initiation of Conditional Use
13-1-93 Application for Conditional Use
13-1-94 Hearing on Application
13-1-95 Notice of Hearing on Application

13-1-96 Standards — Conditional Uses



13-1-97
13-1-98
13-1-99
13-1-100
13-1-101
13-1-102
13-1-103
13-1-104
13-1-105
13-1-106
13-1-107
13-1-108
13-1-109
13-1-110 through
13-1-115

Article F

13-1-116
13-1-117
13-1-118
13-1-119
13-1-120 through
13-1-126

Article G

13-1-127
13-1-128
13-1-129
13-1-130
13-1-131
13-1-132
13-1-133
13-1-134 through
13-1-139

Article H

13-1-140
13-1-141
13-1-142
13-1-143

Denial of Application for Conditional Use Permit

Conditions and Guarantees Applicable to All Conditional Uses
Plan Commission Recommendation; Council Action

Validity of Conditional Use Permit

Complaints Regarding Conditional Uses; Revocation of Permit
Bed and Breakfast Establishments

Home Occupations/Professional Home Offices

Town Houses Conditional Uses

Public and Semipublic Uses

Junk and Salvage Yards

Recreational Uses

Campgrounds and Camping Resorts

Appeals of Actions on Conditional Use Permit Requests

Reserved for Future Use
Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots

Existing Nonconforming Uses and Structures
Abolishment or Replacement

Changes and Substitutions

Substandard Lots

Reserved for Future Use
Traffic Visibility, Loading, Parking and Access

Traffic Visibility Triangle

Loading Requirements

Parking Requirements

Highway Access

Storage and Parking of Recreational Vehicles
Storage of Trucks, Tractors, and Road Machinery
Off-Street Parking Restrictions in Residential Areas

Reserved for Future Use
Signs, Canopies, Awnings and Billboards

Purpose of Sign, Canopy and Awning Regulations
Signs, Canopies, Awnings and Billboards — Definitions
Required Permits for Signs, Canopies and Awnings
Signs Not Requiring a Permit



13-1-144
13-1-145
13-1-146
13-1-147
13-1-148
13-1-149
13-1-150
13-1-151
13-1-152
13-1-153
13-1-154
13-1-155
13-1-156 through
13-1-159

Article |

13-1-160
13-1-161
13-1-162
13-1-163
13-1-164
13-1-165
13-1-166
13-1-167
13-1-168 through
13-1-179

Article J

13-1-180
13-1-181
13-1-182
13-1-183 through
13-1-199

Article K

13-1-200
13-1-201

Permitted Locations of Signs

Permitted Residential, Agricultural and Conservancy Signs
Landscape Features

Prohibited Signs

Dangerous and Abandoned Signs; Violations
Variances or Conditional Use Permits for Signs
Construction and Maintenance Regulations for Signs
Special Sign Requirements

Nonconforming Signs, Awnings and Canopies
Awnings and Canopies

Wind Pressure/ Deadload Requirements
Abandoned Billboards and Signs

Reserved for Future Use
Performance Standards — Industrial Developments

Article Intent

Noise

Vibration

Regulation of Outdoor Lighting
Odor

Particulate Emissions

Visible Emissions

Hazardous Pollutants

Signal Receiving Antennas; Wind Energy Systems
Wireless Telecommunications Systems

Signal Receiving Antennas (Satellite Dishes)
Wind Energy Systems
Wireless Telecommunications Facilities

Reserved for Future Use

Accessory Uses and Structures; Screening and
Landscaping; Fences and Hedges

Accessory Uses or Structures
Outside Storage of Firewood



13-1-202
13-1-203
13-1-204
13-1-205 through
13-1-219

Article L

13-1-220
13-1-221
13-1-222
13-1-223
13-1-224
13-1-225
13-1-226
13-1-227
13-1-228
13-1-229
13-1-230
13-1-231
13-1-232
13-1-233 through
13-1-239

Article M

13-1-240
13-1-241
13-1-242
13-1-243
13-1-244
13-1-245
13-1-246
13-1-247 through
13-1-259

Article N
13-1-260

13-1-261
13-1-262

Fences
Swimming Pools and Hot Tubs
Retaining Walls

Reserved for Future Use

Mobile Home Parks

Intent — Where Mobile Home Parks Permitted

Definitions

Mobile Home Occupancy Permits

Minimum Number of Lots or Spaces

Permitted and Permissible Uses and Structures

Mobile Home Park Developer’s Permit

Standard Requirements for Mobile Home Parks, Additions or Extensions
Mobile Home Park Operator’s License

Operation of Mobile Home Parks; Responsibilities of Park Management
Responsibilities and Duties of Mobile Home Park Occupants

Additional Regulations on Mobile Homes and Mobile Home Parks
Compliance with Plumbing, Electrical and Building Ordinances
Standards for General Site Planning for Mobile Home Communities

Reserved for Future Use
Administration

General Administrative System

Zoning Administrator

Role of Specific City Officials in Zoning Administration
Land Use Permit

Site Plan Approval

Violations and Penalties

Fees

Reserved for Future Use
Changes and Amendments to the Zoning Code

Authority
Initiation of Changes and Amendments
Procedure for Changes and Amendments



13-1-263
13-1-264 through
13-1-279

Article O

13-1-280
13-1-281
13-1-282
13-1-283
13-1-284
13-1-285 through
13-1-299

Article P

13-1-300

Protest

Reserved for Future Use
Appeals

Appeals to the Zoning Board of Appeals
Hearing of Appeals

Decisions of Zoning Board of Appeals
Variances

Review by Court of Record

Reserved for Future Use
Definitions

Definitions



