Title 13 Chapter 1_____

Zoning Code

Article A	Introduction
13-1-1	Authority
13-1-2	Title
13-1-3	General Purpose
13-1-4	Intent and Purposes in View
13-1-5	Abrogation and Greater Restrictions
13-1-6	Interpretation; Standard Industrial Classifications
13-1-7	Severability and Non-Liability
13-1-8	Repeal and Effective Date
13-1-9 through	
13-1-19	Reserved for Future Use
Article B	General Provisions
13-1-20	Jurisdiction and General Provisions
13-1-21	Use Regulations
13-1-22	Site Regulations
13-1-23	Modifications; Height, Area and Setback Exceptions
13-1-24	Reduction or Joint Use. Parcels Not Served by Public Sewer or Water
13-1-25	Screens and Buffers
13-1-26	Filling Activities
13-1-27	Annexation of Territory
13-1-28	Extension of Utilities Outside Corporate Limits
13-1-29	Manufactured Homes
13-1-30	Manufactured Commercial Buildings
13-1-31 through	
13-1-39	Reserved for Future Use
Article C	Zoning Districts
13-1-40	Zoning Districts Designated
13-1-41	Vacation of Streets; Annexations
13-1-42	Zoning Map; District Boundaries
13-1-43	Rules for Interpretation of District Boundaries
13-1-44	A-1 Agricultural/Holding District
13-1-45	R-1 Single-Family Residential District (Low Density)
13-1-46	R-2 Single-Family Residential District (Medium Density)
13-1-47	R-3 Two-Family Residential District

12 1 47 1	D. 2. 4. Zama Lat Lina Tiva Familia Davidantial District
13-1-47.1	R-3-1 Zero Lot Line Two-Family Residential District
13-1-48	R-4 Multiple-Family Residential District
13-1-49	R-5 Mobile Home Park Residential District
13-1-50	R-6 Residential Estate District
13-1-51	B-1 General Commercial District
13-1-52	Reserved for Future Use
13-1-53	B-3 Highway Commercial District
13-1-54	I-1 General Industrial District
13-1-55	I-2 Industrial Park District
13-1-56	G-1 Institutional District
13-1-57	C-1 Conservancy District
13-1-58	Inter-1 Interchange Area Overlay District
13-1-59	MW Municipal Well Recharge Area Overlay District
13-1-60	AEO Adult Entertainment Overlay District
13-1-61	E-1 Mineral Extraction or Landfill Overlay District
13-1-62 through	,
13-1-69	Reserved for Future Use
Article D	Planned Unit Development (PUD)
	District
	District
13-1-70	Purpose of the PUD District
12-1-10	rui pose di tile rod district
12 1 71	·
13-1-71	Types of Planned Unit Developments
13-1-72	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments
13-1-72 13-1-73	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79 13-1-80 through	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development Recording and Implementation Plan
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79 13-1-80 through 13-1-89	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development Recording and Implementation Plan Reserved for Future Use
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79 13-1-80 through	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development Recording and Implementation Plan
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79 13-1-80 through 13-1-89	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development Recording and Implementation Plan Reserved for Future Use Conditional Uses
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79 13-1-80 through 13-1-89	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development Recording and Implementation Plan Reserved for Future Use Conditional Uses Statement of Purpose – Conditional Uses
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79 13-1-80 through 13-1-89 Article E	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development Recording and Implementation Plan Reserved for Future Use Conditional Uses
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79 13-1-80 through 13-1-89 Article E	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development Recording and Implementation Plan Reserved for Future Use Conditional Uses Statement of Purpose – Conditional Uses
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79 13-1-80 through 13-1-89 Article E 13-1-90 13-1-91	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development Recording and Implementation Plan Reserved for Future Use Conditional Uses Statement of Purpose – Conditional Uses Authority of Plan Commission and Common Council; Requirements
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79 13-1-80 through 13-1-89 Article E 13-1-90 13-1-91 13-1-92	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development Recording and Implementation Plan Reserved for Future Use Conditional Uses Statement of Purpose – Conditional Uses Authority of Plan Commission and Common Council; Requirements Initiation of Conditional Use
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79 13-1-80 through 13-1-89 Article E 13-1-90 13-1-91 13-1-92 13-1-93	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development Recording and Implementation Plan Reserved for Future Use Conditional Uses Statement of Purpose – Conditional Uses Authority of Plan Commission and Common Council; Requirements Initiation of Conditional Use Application for Conditional Use
13-1-72 13-1-73 13-1-74 13-1-75 13-1-76 13-1-77 13-1-78 13-1-79 13-1-80 through 13-1-89 Article E 13-1-90 13-1-91 13-1-92 13-1-93 13-1-94	Types of Planned Unit Developments Physical Requirements for Planned Unit Developments Signs Off-Street Parking Subsequent Land Division Criteria for Approval Procedural Requirements for a Planned Unit Development District Basis for Approval of the Petition for Planned Unit Development Recording and Implementation Plan Reserved for Future Use Conditional Uses Statement of Purpose – Conditional Uses Authority of Plan Commission and Common Council; Requirements Initiation of Conditional Use Application for Conditional Use Hearing on Application

13-1-97	Denial of Application for Conditional Use Permit
13-1-98	Conditions and Guarantees Applicable to All Conditional Uses
13-1-99	Plan Commission Recommendation; Council Action
13-1-100	Validity of Conditional Use Permit
13-1-101	Complaints Regarding Conditional Uses; Revocation of Permit
13-1-102	Bed and Breakfast Establishments
13-1-103	Home Occupations/Professional Home Offices
13-1-104	Town Houses Conditional Uses
13-1-105	Public and Semipublic Uses
13-1-106	Junk and Salvage Yards
13-1-107	Recreational Uses
13-1-108	Campgrounds and Camping Resorts
13-1-109	Appeals of Actions on Conditional Use Permit Requests
13-1-110 through	
13-1-115	Reserved for Future Use
Article F	Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots
13-1-116	Existing Nonconforming Uses and Structures
13-1-117	Abolishment or Replacement
13-1-118	Changes and Substitutions
13-1-119	Substandard Lots
13-1-120 through	
13-1-126	Reserved for Future Use
Article G	Traffic Visibility, Loading, Parking and Access
13-1-127	Traffic Visibility Triangle
13-1-128	Loading Requirements
13-1-129	Parking Requirements
13-1-130	Highway Access
13-1-131	Storage and Parking of Recreational Vehicles
13-1-132	Storage of Trucks, Tractors, and Road Machinery
13-1-133	Off-Street Parking Restrictions in Residential Areas
13-1-134 through	
13-1-139	Reserved for Future Use
Article H	Signs, Canopies, Awnings and Billboards
13-1-140	Purpose of Sign, Canopy and Awning Regulations
13-1-141	Signs, Canopies, Awnings and Billboards – Definitions
13-1-142	Required Permits for Signs, Canopies and Awnings
13-1-143	Signs Not Requiring a Permit
	O

13-1-144	Permitted Locations of Signs
13-1-145	Permitted Residential, Agricultural and Conservancy Signs
13-1-146	Landscape Features
13-1-147	Prohibited Signs
13-1-148	Dangerous and Abandoned Signs; Violations
13-1-149	Variances or Conditional Use Permits for Signs
13-1-150	Construction and Maintenance Regulations for Signs
13-1-151	Special Sign Requirements
13-1-152	Nonconforming Signs, Awnings and Canopies
13-1-153	Awnings and Canopies
13-1-154	Wind Pressure/ Deadload Requirements
13-1-155	Abandoned Billboards and Signs
13-1-156 through	
13-1-159	Reserved for Future Use
Article I	Performance Standards – Industrial Developments
13-1-160	Article Intent
13-1-161	Noise
13-1-162	Vibration
13-1-163	Regulation of Outdoor Lighting
13-1-164	Odor
13-1-165	Particulate Emissions
13-1-166	Visible Emissions
13-1-167	Hazardous Pollutants
13-1-168 through	
13-1-179	
Article J	Signal Receiving Antennas; Wind Energy Systems Wireless Telecommunications Systems
13-1-180	Signal Receiving Antennas (Satellite Dishes)
13-1-181	Wind Energy Systems
13-1-182	Wireless Telecommunications Facilities
13-1-183 through	
13-1-199	Reserved for Future Use
Article K	Accessory Uses and Structures; Screening and
	Landscaping; Fences and Hedges
13-1-200	Accessory Uses or Structures
13-1-201	Outside Storage of Firewood

Fences
Swimming Pools and Hot Tubs
Retaining Walls
Reserved for Future Use

Authority

13-1-260

13-1-261 13-1-262

Article L	Mobile Home Parks
13-1-220	Intent – Where Mobile Home Parks Permitted
13-1-221	Definitions
13-1-222	Mobile Home Occupancy Permits
13-1-223	Minimum Number of Lots or Spaces
13-1-224	Permitted and Permissible Uses and Structures
13-1-225	Mobile Home Park Developer's Permit
13-1-226	Standard Requirements for Mobile Home Parks, Additions or Extensions
13-1-227	Mobile Home Park Operator's License
13-1-228	Operation of Mobile Home Parks; Responsibilities of Park Management
13-1-229	Responsibilities and Duties of Mobile Home Park Occupants
13-1-230	Additional Regulations on Mobile Homes and Mobile Home Parks
13-1-231	Compliance with Plumbing, Electrical and Building Ordinances
13-1-232	Standards for General Site Planning for Mobile Home Communities
13-1-233 through	
13-1-239	Reserved for Future Use
Article M	Administration
13-1-240	General Administrative System
13-1-241	Zoning Administrator
13-1-242	Role of Specific City Officials in Zoning Administration
13-1-243	Land Use Permit
13-1-244	Site Plan Approval
13-1-245	Violations and Penalties
13-1-246	Fees
13-1-247 through	
13-1-259	Reserved for Future Use
Article N	Changes and Amendments to the Zoning Code

Initiation of Changes and Amendments
Procedure for Changes and Amendments

13-1-263	Protest
13-1-264 through 13-1-279	Reserved for Future Use
Article O	Appeals
13-1-280	Appeals to the Zoning Board of Appeals
13-1-281	Hearing of Appeals
13-1-282	Decisions of Zoning Board of Appeals
13-1-283	Variances
13-1-284	Review by Court of Record
13-1-285 through	
13-1-299	Reserved for Future Use
Article P	Definitions
13-1-300	Definitions